
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of 
the Health and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 9 September 2016 Email: gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Gerry Rufolo, 01392 382299

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 19th September, 2016

A meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.00 pm 
in the Committee Suite, County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

1 Apologies for Absence 
2 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 June (previously circulated). 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as a 
matter of urgency.

4 Public Participation: Representations 
Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any substantive 
matter listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out hereunder, relating to a 
specific matter or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be provided.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION
[NB. Please note that the times shown below are indicative and while every effort will be made to 
adhere thereto they may vary although, normally, items will be taken before the time shown]

5 Vascular Services at the Royal Devon and Exeter Hospital Trust (Pages 1 - 6)
2.05 pm
Report of the RD&E Hospital Trust (PH/16/28) attached 

6 Public Health Annual Report 2015/16 (Pages 7 - 8)
2.20 pm



Report of the Director of Public Health (PH/16/26) attached 

7 Wider Devon Sustainability and Transformation Plan and NEW Devon Success Regime 
(Pages 9 - 14)
2.40 pm 
Report of the Success Regime (PH/16/30) attached 

8 NHS Property Services (Pages 15 - 18)
3.00 pm 
Report of NHS Property Services (PH/16/29) attached 

9 South Devon and Torbay Reconfiguration (Pages 19 - 88)
3.20 pm
Report of the South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group (PH/16/27) 
attached  

10 Election of Commissioning Liaison Member 
3.40 pm 
In line with the recommendations of the ‘Scrutiny in a Commissioning Council’ Task 
Group Report, the Committee be asked to select a ‘Commissioning Liaison 
Member’,whose role it will be to work closely with the relevant Cabinet Members and 
Heads of Service, developing a fuller understanding of commissioning processes, and 
provide a link between Cabinet and Scrutiny on commissioning and commissioned 
services.

The full report and recommendations of the ‘Scrutiny in a Commissioning Council’ Task 
Group can be viewed here:
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s1830/Scrutiny%20in%20a%20Commissionin
ig%20Council.pdf

11 Dentistry and Appointment System (Pages 89 - 92)
3. 50 pm 
Report of NHS England (PH/16/31) attached 

12 Torrington Hospital: Referral to Secretary of State (Pages 93 - 94)
4.10 pm 
Letter from the Secretary of State attached  

13 Work Programme 
In accordance with the previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to review 
the list f forthcoming business (previously circulated) and to determine which items are to 
be ncluded in the Work Programme. The Work Programme is also available on the 
Council's website at http://www.devon.gov.uk/scrutiny_programme.htm

The Committee may also wish to review the content of the Cabinet Forward Plan 
(available at http://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/how-the-council-works/forward-plan/) to 
see if there are any specific items therein it might wish to explore further.

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

14 Information Previously Circulated 
Below is a list of information previously circulated for Members, since the last meeting, 
relating to topical Health and Wellbeing developments including matters which have been 

http://www.devon.gov.uk/scrutiny_programme.htm
http://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/how-the-council-works/forward-plan/


or are currently being considered by this Scrutiny Committee.

(a) Stakeholder briefing by South Devon 
[...]
herefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER

Membership 
Councillors R Westlake (Chairman), A Boyd, J Brook, C Chugg, C Clarance, P Colthorpe, G Dezart, 
P Diviani, R Gilbert, B Greenslade, G Gribble, E Morse, D Sellis (Vice-Chair), E Wragg and C Wright

Representing District Councils
Councillor J Christophers
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered 
at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item 
on this agenda should contact Gerry Rufolo on 01392 382299
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website.

http://www.southdevonandtorbayccg.nhs.uk/community-health-services
http://www.communityconsultation.co.uk/
http://www.swast.nhs.uk/news/responsetocqc111nhsreport.htm
http://www.swast.nhs.uk/About%20Us/investigation-reports.htm


Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the 
‘Democracy Centre’ on the County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast 
apart from any confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and 
public. For more information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public 
are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the 
Chairman.  Any filming must be done as unobtrusively as poss
[...]
Scrutiny Committee agenda are published at least seven days before the meeting on the Council’s 
website.
Emergencies 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding leave the building immediately by the nearest available exit, 
following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green break glass next to the door. Do not 
stop to collect personal belongings, do not use the lifts, do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council Chamber

If you need a copy of this Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or 
other languages), please contact the Information Centre 
on 01392 380101 or email to: centre@devon.gov.uk or 
write to the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat at County 
Hall, Exeter, EX2 4QD.

Induction loop system available

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/
mailto:gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk
mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
mailto:centre@devon.gov.uk


South Devon and Exeter Vascular Network

PH/16/28
Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee

19 September 2016

For Information:  To Devon and Torbay Overview and Scrutiny Committees: 
National Specialised Services Specification Compliance Programme: 
Assessing the local impact of potential changes to Vascular Services 

This paper provides information relating to an expansion and formalisation of an 
existing pathway for emergency vascular inpatients at Torbay and South Devon NHS 
Foundation Trust and the Royal Devon and Exeter Foundation Trust. As part of this 
the South Devon and Exeter Vascular Network will be informing patients and the 
wider public of the changes and developing a survey for which we would like to invite 
you to submit questions.

Background
Specialist vas
[...]
alty of surgery in which 
diseases of the arteries and veins are managed 
by medical therapy, minimally-invasive catheter 
procedures, and surgical reconstruction. Vascular 
operations are no longer performed by general 
surgeons but by specialist vascular multi-
disciplinary teams.

Page 6

Agenda Item 5

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Artery
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Vein


PH/16/26
Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee

19th September 2016

Public Health Annual Report 2015-16

Report of the Director of Public Health

Recommendation: The Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee receives the Public Health Annual 
Report for 2015-16.

1. Context
1.1 Responsibility for Public Health moved to upper-tier and unitary local authorities from the NHS in April 
2013.  Public Health was last the responsibility of local authorities prior to the health reforms of 1974, at 
which time the County Medical Officer was responsible for producing an annual report on health in their 
community.

1.2 Under the Health and Social Care Act 2012, there is a statutory requirement for the Director of Public 
Health (in upper-tier and unitary local authorities) to write an annual report the health of the local 
population.   It is the statutory duty of the local authority to publish it (section 73B(5) & (6) of the 2006 Act, 
inserted by section 31 of the 2012 Act).   The annual report is based information identified in the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment, the preparation of which is the statutory duty of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board.  This paper introduces the Public Health Annual Report for 2015-16.  

2. The Public Health Annual Report 2015-16

2.1 This year’s report draws on the importance of the health of the public in our society and its links to 
fairness, equality and justice.  The role of politics – local, national and international – in health is 
unequivocal.  While the health of the public in Devon is generally very good, both in terms of national 
comparisons and with simil
[...]
rs of 
discussions will be predominantly clinicians, supported where possible by lay 
personnel.

Conclusion

In developing the proposals the Success Regime has also worked with South 
Devon and Torbay CCG which reported their plans to consult to the Committee in 
June 2016 and has now launched their consultation.  Consistent with this ‘ Your 

Page 12

Agenda Item 7



future care’ recognises that modern, evidence based services that reflect 
people’s priorities and are affordable and sustainable do mean change. 

There has been considerable input to reach this stage, including external support 
through the Success Regime which has reported to the Committee on a regular 
basis since its introduction in Devon.  The Committee is invited to support the 
recommendation to note the consultation in this paper which will enable a wide 
spectrum of views to be made by the public prior to decisions being made early 
2017. 

Leads:  Angela Pedder, Lead Chief Executive, Your Future Care (Success 
Regime) & STP; and Laura Nicholas, Director of Strategy and Executive Lead, 
NEW Devon CCG

Prepared by: Jenny McNeill, Associate, Strategy and Planning, NEW Devon 
CCG 

September 2016

Page 13

Agenda Item 7





PH/16/29
Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Overview

19 September 2016

This paper is to provide general information about NHS Property Services.

It also includes details regarding the transfer of 12 community hospitals to NHS Property Services 
as part of NHS Northern, Eastern and Western Devon Clinical Commissioning Group’s plans to 
award its contract for community services to the Royal Devon and Exeter NHS Foundation Trust 
(RDEFT) for the Eastern locality of Devon.

This information is provided further to a briefing given to members of the committee at County Hall 
in Exeter on 20 June, 2016.

About NHS Property Services

NHS Property Services manages, maintains and improves NHS properties and facilities, working in 
partnership with NHS organisations to create safe, efficient, sustainable and modern healthcare 
and working environments.

NHS Property Services is a limited company created as part of the 2013 health reforms and wholly 
owned by the Secretary of State for Health. It is responsible for managing 3,500 NHS properties, 
worth an estimated £3 billion. The portfolio covers around 10 per cent of the NHS estate in 
England and was inherited from the 161 Primary Care Trusts and Strategic Health Authorities 
which were abolished as part of the 2013 health reforms. It comprises mostly clinical premises 
such as health centres, GP practices and community hospitals but also includes office buildings.

The company aims to drive efficiency in order to offer occupiers, tenants and customers reduced 
costs in running properties and related services.

In 2015/16, core operating costs were reduced by more than £30 million and over the last two 
years, operating costs have been reduced by £84.6 million.

Every pound saved by the company is returned to the NHS.

NHS Property Services has two main roles:

 Strategic estates management – acting as a landlord, modernising facilities, buying new 
facilities and selling facilities the NHS no longer needs.

 Dedicated provider of support services such as cleaning and catering.

Transfer of 12 Community Hospitals in Eastern Devon

NHS Northern, Eastern and Western Devon Clinical Commissioning Group (NEW Devon CCG) 
has set out plans to award its contract for community services to the Royal Devon and Exeter NHS 
Foundation Trust (RDEFT) for the Eastern locality of Devon.

As part of this process, the Department of Health decided that 12 properties will be transferred to 
NHS Property Services from the ownership of the existing healthcare provider, Northern Devon 
Healthcare Trust (NDHT).

The properties transferring are: Axminster Community Hospital, Honiton Hospital, Tiverton 
Hospital, Seaton Community Hospital, Budleigh Salterton Community Hospital, Exmouth 
Community Hospital, Sidm
[...]
in line with our obligations as a landlord.

Larger schemes, typically major multi-million pound projects, such as new buildings, extensions 
and major refurbishments, are requested by our customers. Up-front funding is normally provided 
by NHS Property Services, but in some cases we work with third-party development partners. 
These capital projects are led by commissioners and, if approved, delivered by NHS Property 
Services.

By way of local example, NHS Property Services has recently completed a £4.2 million 
refurbishment of two wards at the Glenbourne Unit in Plymouth.

Nationally, NHS Property Services invested £55.4 million through the capital programme in 
2015/16 to improve the property portfolio. Of this, £21.1 million related to new or refurbished 
buildings requested by customers within the NHS, and £34.3 million related to ensuring the estate 
managed by NHS Property Services is safe, warm, secure, and operates efficiently.

Further information

More details about NHS Property Services are available on the organisation’s website,
www.property.nhs.uk

Page 17

Agenda Item 8

http://www.property.nhs.uk/




Page 1 of 6

PH/16/27

Report to Devon Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee

19 September 2016

Community Services Reconfiguration

1 Purpose

Since the report to Scrutiny Committee in June, the consultation proposals summarised in 
that report have been subject to the NHS England assurance process.  As a result of that 
process taking longer than anticipated and a desire to avoid consulting in school holidays, 
formal consultation started on 1 September and will run until Wednesday 23 November.  It is 
anticipated that the CCG governing body will consider the outcome of the consultation as 
well as any alternative proposals at a meeting in public in January/February 2017.

This paper describes the current position and the main strands of the consultation. 

2 Recommendation

The Scrutiny Committee is asked to note this report and to encourage its staff and residents 
of South Devon to participate in the consultation.  

3 Context

As indicated in previous reports, the current NHS provision in the area is unsustainable and 
will be unable to cope with rising demand for services, created in part by the increasingly 
elderly population, increased life expectancy and the number of people with complex long 
term conditions.  In our June report, we indicated that change is inevitable and that 
maintaining the status quo is neither sustainable nor clinically sound.

At the heart of the consultation process is the wish to respond to what people told us in 2013 
they wanted from their health services, providing care in or close to people’s homes, via a 
more integrated joined up health and social care service.

If approved, the consultation proposals would see a switch of spend from bed based to 
community based care with the number of community hospital beds being reduced to levels 
evidence suggests we need and more investment being made in the local services which 
most people use.  Under the proposals, if agreed, minor injuries units would be concentrated 
in three locations, operating consistent hours and with x-ray diagnostics so that they would 
provide a viable alternative to A&E.

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



Page 2 of 6

The map below shows the spread of services across South Devon and Torbay should the 
consultation proposals be approved and implemented.

As set out in our June paper and in the current consultation documents, the main changes 
proposed in the consultation are the:

Page 20

Agenda Item 9



Page 3 of 6

 Closure of Ashburton and Buckfastleigh, Bovey Tracey (beds currently temporarily 
relocated to Newton Abbot Hospital due to safe staffing issues), Dartmouth and 
Paignton Hospitals

 Closure of MIUs in Ashburton, Dartmouth (both currently suspended), Brixham and 
Paignton

 Establishment of clinical hubs in Newton Abbot, Totnes and Brixham
 Establishment of health and wellbeing centres in A

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19/09/16

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

19 September 2016 

Present:-
Councillors R Westlake (Chairman), J Brook, C Chugg, C Clarance, P Colthorpe, P Diviani, 
R Gilbert, B Greenslade, G Gribble, E Morse, D Sellis (Vice-Chair), E Wragg and C Wright

Apologies:-
Councillor A Boyd

Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25
Councillor S Barker 

* 12  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2016 be signed as a correct 
record. 

* 13  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 14  Public Participation: Representations

In accordance with the Council's Public Participation Rules, the Committee received and 
acknowledged oral representations made by Mr J Wardman, Ms R Funnell, Ms H Hancox and 
Mr P Wearne on a matter to be considered by the Committee that day, namely the Success 
Regime Report ‘Your Future Care’ and the Sustainable and Transformation Plan (Minute 17 
below refers) commenting in particular on views of local community groups and concerns 
about the impact on local health and social care services. 

The Chairman responded, thanking the speakers for their attendance and presentation which 
would be taken into account by the Committee during its subsequent deliberations.

* 15  Vascular Services at the Royal Devon and Exeter Hospital Trust

Mr A Cowan, consultant at the Royal Devon and Exeter Health Care Trust attended and 
spoke to this item at the invitation of the Committee. 

The Committee considered the report of the Royal Devon and Exeter Hospital Trust on the  
pathway for emergency vascular inpatients at Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation 
Trust and the Royal Devon and Exeter Foundation Trust and transfer of services. As part of 
this the South Devon and Exeter Vascular Network would be informing patients and the wider 
public of the changes and developing a survey to enable on-line public/stakeholder 
engagement. Central to the changes, in line with national recommendations and NHS 
England specifications, was the requirement for arterial surgery to be delivered out of fewer, 
high volume specialist arterial surgical centres to improve clinical outcomes and with other 
benefits. 

The Trust’s representative responded to Members’ questions relating to:

 the changes had the full support of all clinicians and that theatre and bed capacity at the 
RD&E which was sufficient in respect of the new proposed arrangements for this patient 
group with specialist care and comprehensive full-time cover;    



HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19/09/16

 the unsustainability of the current arrangements in terms of skilled surgical support and 
the limited alternative to these changes - i.e arterial services being provided from further 
afield;

 the wide range of after-care and rehabilitation time required from 24 hours to some 3 
weeks.  


It was MOVED by Councillor Westlake, SECONDED by Councillor Sellis and

RESOLVED that the changes be noted and that progress and outcomes be reported to this 
Committee in 12 months’ time.  

* 16  Public Health Annual Report 2015/16

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Public Health on the Public Health 
Annual Report 2015 -16 approved for publication by the Cabinet on 13 July 2016 (Minute *52 
refers). The Annual Report drew on the importance of the health of the public and its links to 
fairness, equality and justice, its central themes.  While the health of the public in Devon was 
generally good, both in terms of national comparisons and with similar geographic areas, as 
indicated by the Devon Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, there remained areas of concern.

The Director responded to Members’ questions including:

 the possible reasons for the wide gap in average life expectancy between the worst 
and best in Devon, and the on-going work to address these differences, relating to, 
inter alia, social and economic inequalities, housing, and access to primary care 
services; 

 the work being done in Ilfracombe with the lowest life expectancy in Devon;
   identified priorities relating to obesity in adults and children, levels of alcohol 

consumption, poor mental health and social isolation (and increasing suicide levels), 
violence and abuse with action required at local, national and international levels;

 the significant decrease in national funding for Public Health services and the 
detrimental local impacts on prevention and other services;   

 evaluation of existing programmes and change of emphasis with better engagement 
and commissioning arrangements; 

 work with schools and colleges, including the new ‘Early Help for Mental Health’ 
service. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Westlake, SECONDED by Councillor Greenslade and

RESOLVED that a report on health inequalities in Ilfracombe be submitted to the 19 January 
2017 meeting of this Committee with a view to a possible further detailed investigation by a 
Task Group.  

* 17  Wider Devon Sustainability and Transformation Plan and NEW Devon Success 
Regime

Dame Ruth Carnall, Ms A Pedder and Dr J Andrews attended and spoke to this item at the 
invitation of the Committee. 

The Committee considered the Report of the Success Regime on progress with developing 
the Wider Devon Sustainability & Transformation Plan (STP) and the paper set out the overall 
purpose, scope and process for consultation on a ‘Your Future Care’ model. This model 
recommended that people were best supported at home with local, place based support.  The 
report outlined the pre-consultation events already held and the consultation period of 12 
weeks commencing in October with decision making in early 2017. 

The Success Regime representatives also gave a presentation covering: definitions of the 
Success Regime and the Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP); the Case for Change 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19/09/16

(previously presented to this Committee), the preferred model of care and key general 
principles, the method for individual comprehensive assessments and access including rapid 
response arrangements (Care at Home) and the consultation arrangements for the ‘Your 
Future Care’ model.        

The representatives responded to Members’ questions and comments confirming that:

 individual proposals for change would be subject to full public engagement and 
consultation and all staff were being kept informed;   

 they were not aware of any proposals relating to transferring paediatric services from the 
North Devon District Hospital; 

 the national increase allocation for the NHS of £8bn had already been factored into the 
STP processes nationally and locally; 

 their regret that the Devon STP draft document had been leaked, and that the process for 
approval and consultation of these plans was within a national framework determined by 
NHS England; 

 an additional allocation of £50m for health services in Devon had already been achieved 
by the Success Regime; 

 more information and clarification concerning acuity rates and bed occupancy would be 
forwarded to members of the Committee;    

 the national allocation for NHS funding was beyond the Success Regime ambit and all 
areas were able to examine the national formula and implications locally but that the 
national allocation remained within current NHS planning – the Success Regime’s 
objective was to identify options by which services could be delivered that were of a 
consistent high quality and clinically and financially sustainable in the longer term;     

 a detailed statement of the consultation arrangements would be circulated to Committee 
Members relating to (a) community services ‘Your Future Care’ (subject to NEW Board 
approval) for the NEW CCG Devon area to commence in October 2016; and (b) for acute 
and specialist services as part of the wider STP (relating to both CCGs in Devon, subject 
to NHS England approval) process, and it was envisaged these would be looked at for 
consultation next year, if appropriate.  

It was MOVED by Councillor Westlake, SECONDED by Councillor Wright and

RESOLVED 

(a) that representations be sent to the Secretary of State for Health relaying this Committee’s 
concerns about the Sustainability and Transformation Plan process and its funding;

(b) that a Task Group be formed to examine the current NHS formula funding for Devon and 
that Dr Sarah Wollaston MP, Chair of the House of Commons Select Committee (Health), be 
requested that the Select Committee also examine the funding formula and that she be 
invited to contribute to the Task Group;

(c) that the Success Regime be asked to submit a paper on all the consultation arrangements 
relating to the ‘Your Future Care’ model and in respect of the Sustainable and Transformation 
Plan (STP) processes and detailed proposals; and that progress be reported to the next 
meeting of this Committee on 8 November 2016 or to a special meeting as appropriate;

(d) that the joint Spotlight Review of the Model of Care for Torbay, Plymouth and Devon be 
arranged.     

(N.B. In accordance with Standing Orders Councillor Colthorpe requested that her abstention 
from voting in this matter be recorded)  



HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19/09/16

* 18  Torrington Hospital: Referral to Secretary of State

The Committee noted the receipt of a letter from the Secretary of State for Health confirming 
that he had asked the Independent Reconfiguration Panel (IRP) to undertake an assessment 
of this Committee’s referral concerning reconfiguration of inpatient beds at the Torrington 
Community Hospital. Members would be informed of the outcome when notified. 

* 19  South Devon and Torbay: Community Reconfiguration

Mr S Tapley (Director of Commissioning and Transformation), Dr D Greatorex (Clinical Chair) 
and Ms J Turner (Locality Manager), South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group 
attended and spoke to this item at the invitation of the Committee.

The Committee considered the report of the South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commission 
Group (PH/16/27) outlining current position and the main strands of the consultation 
proposals which had been subject to a NHS England assurance process and as a result 
formal consultation had started on 1 September running until Wednesday 23 November.  It 
was anticipated that the CCG Governing Body would consider the outcome of the 
consultation as well as any alternative proposals at a meeting in public in January/February 
2017.

If approved, (a) the consultation proposals would see a transfer of expenditure from bed 
based to community based care with the number of community hospital beds being reduced 
and more investment being made in the local services which most people use; and (b) minor 
injuries units would be concentrated in three locations, operating consistent hours and with x-
ray diagnostics so that they would provide a viable alternative to A&E.

The representatives responded to Members’ questions confirming that ownership of buildings 
by the Trust and proceeds from surplus property would be used by the Trust for health care 
services across its operating area; and that anticipated revenue savings from the process 
would be re-invested in community services.  

It was MOVED by Councillor Westlake, SECONDED by Councillor Sellis and

RESOLVED that this Report be noted and that the consultation outcomes and plans be 
reported to the 19 January 2017 meeting of this Committee.   

* 20  NHS Property Services

Mr R Goodier (National Head of Service Improvement) and Mr Hugh Groves (Chief Finance 
Officer, NEW Devon CCG) attended and spoke to this item at the invitation of the Committee. 

The Committee considered the report of NHS Property Services on general information about 
NHS Property Services and the transfer of 12 community hospitals to NHS Property Services 
as part of NHS Northern, Eastern and Western Devon Clinical Commissioning Group’s plans 
to award its contract for community services to the Royal Devon and Exeter NHS Foundation 
Trust (RDEFT) for the Eastern locality of Devon.

The representatives responded to Members’ comments and/or questions including:

 the calculation methodology of ‘market rents’ in accordance with RICS professional 
guidelines used by public sector organisations;  

 associated services provided by NHS Property Services as part of their ownership 
and management of assets; 

 ownership of the NHS property Services by the Secretary of State with proceeds 
reinvested in the NHS;  

 an undertaking to provide more information in respect of the Sidmouth GP practice 
following a meeting held earlier that day; 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19/09/16

 disposal of assets at the best market values, with any subsequent development being 
subject to Community Infrastructure Levy (or S106) contributions for health services;  

 use of charitable voluntary donations such as League of Friends contributions.

It was MOVED by Councillor Westlake, SECONDED by Councillor Wright and

RESOLVED that the report be noted and that the CCG and NHS Property Services be 
requested to provide a briefing note on the terms for the transfer of the 12 Community 
Hospitals in Eastern Devon, confirmation of ownership of the Bideford Community Hospital 
and an update on the Sidmouth GP Surgery. 

* 21  Appointment of Commissioning Liaison Member

The Commissioning Council’ Task Group had considered how the externalisation of services 
was impacting the role of scrutiny, and in particular how scrutiny committees could engage 
with the commissioning process and hold providers to account. The Task Group had identified 
a number of good practices, where scrutiny had been involved with commissioning processes 
and where providers had been willing to engage with scrutiny, but found that there were 
inconsistencies across service areas. The Cabinet, having accepted the Task Group’s 
recommendation to ‘strengthen communication and collaboration between Cabinet Members
and Heads of Service and Scrutiny Committees, in relation to commissioned Services’, 
outlined a proposed protocol involving each Scrutiny Committee appointing a ‘Commissioning
Liaison Member’, to:

(a) develop a fuller understanding of the Council’s commissioning processes and priorities;
(b) build good working relationships with relevant Officers and Cabinet Members responsible
for Commissioning, within the Scrutiny Committee’s remit;
(c) act as an intermediary / link between Cabinet and their Scrutiny Committee and bring to 
the attention of the Scrutiny Chairman and Committee, any issues which could benefit from 
Scrutiny.

It was MOVED by Councillor Westlake, SECONDED by Councillor Sellis, and

RESOLVED that Councillor Westlake be appointed as the Commissioning Liaison Member 
for this Committee.

* 22  Dentistry and Appointment System

Mr A Harris, (NHS England,   Contract Manager) attended and spoke to this item at the 
invitation of the Committee.
 
The Committee received and noted the report of NHS England on the present position 
regarding access to NHS dental services in Devon, detailing numbers on waiting lists, and 
outlining access to urgent dental care.

The representative responded to Members’ comments and/or questions including:

 possible reasons for longer waiting lists relating to residential development (particularly in 
Exeter) and improved help-line information and awareness of good oral health;

 work by NHS England to reduce waiting lists including developing capacity and improving 
practice efficiency; 

 National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE) recommendations for frequency 
of checks for children and adults; 

 overall access was improving but there remained pockets of concern with some 30% of 
children not regularly seeing a dentist.  

   
 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19/09/16

* 23  Work Programme

The Committee noted that the Work Programme had been or would be amended to include 

(a) joint spotlight review on the Model of Care for Plymouth, Torbay and Devon;
(b) Success Regime, STP and Community Services: Consultation arrangements and 
proposals;  
(c) Spotlight review of quality indicators used by commissioners and providers;
(d) out of hours - 111 GP service changes; 
(e) Public Health report on health inequalities;
(f) Vascular Services: Royal Devon and Exeter and Torbay Hospitals: Progress     
(g) Task Group on NHS Formula funding for Devon.

In addition, Master Class briefing sessions would be held on Integrated Care in Exeter (ICE 
programme); and Success Regime developments, as appropriate. 

[NB: The Scrutiny Work Programme is available on the Council's website at
http://www.devon.gov.uk/scrutiny_programme.htm and the Council/Cabinet Forward Plan is
available at http://www.devon.gov.uk/forward_plan]

* 24  Information Previously Circulated

The Committee noted a summary of documents/publications previously circulated for
members, since the last meeting, relating to Health and Wellbeing developments and
including matters which were currently being considered by this Scrutiny Committee.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 5.20 pm


